TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ferd. Schmetz GmbH		09/25/2020	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Groz-Beckert KG
Street Address:	Parkweg 2
City:	Albstadt
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	72458
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: GERMANY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2172545	SCHMETZ NEEDLES SINCE 1851

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023935350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-638-6666

trademark@jhip.com Email: John C. Holman **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Jacobson Holman PLLC Address Line 2: 400 7th St., NW, Ste. 700 Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Holman
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Holman/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=T40316US0 signed assignment#page1.tif source=T40316US0 signed assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0597

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ferd. Schmetz GmbH (Assignor), a German limited liability company, located and doing business at Bicherouxstr. 53-59, 52134 Herzogenrath, Germany, is the owner of the following trademark(s) and U.S. registration(s) therefore:

TRADEMARK

REG. NO.

REG. DATE

SCHMETZ NEEDLES... & Design

2172545

14 July 1998

(hereinafter referred to an "Assignors' Mark(s)"); and

WHEREAS, Groz-Beckert KG, (Assignee) a German limited partnership, located and doing business at Parkweg 2, 72458 Albstadt, Germany is desirous of acquiring Assignor's Mark(s);

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Mark(s) and any and all U.S. Applications and Registrations as set forth herein, together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the Assignor's Mark(s) may be granted or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assignor's Mark(s) with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0598

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused their names to be signed and their seals affixed, by their duly authorized officers, this <u>24.</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2020.

FERD. SCH	METZ GMBH (Assignor)	
Signed by:	FEMD. SCHMET) GMBH	
Signed by:	Mark Pfeffer, Mahaging Director	•
	Eugen Koch, Managing Director	

this <u>25.</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2020.

GROZ-BECKERT KG (Assigned)

Groz-Begkert KG

Signed by:

ppa. Heiko Bauer, Senior Vice President Sales

Signed by:

i.V. Jan Weber, Senior Manager Patent Department

JCH-6/07-450

RECORDED: 09/29/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0599